Selected docket entries for case 22–13024

Generated: 04/17/2024 09:59:49

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
04/24/2023	30 Appellant Brief		Appellant's brief filed by Bethany Cotromano, Richard Cotromano, Frank DeCarlo, Paulette DeCarlo, Gregory
			Dunsford, Jennifer Dunsford and Joyce Featherston. [22–13024] (ECF: Mara Hatfield)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 22-13024-JJ

RICHARD COTROMANO, et al., all on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Plaintiffs,
vs.

RAYTHEON TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,
Pratt & Whitney Group, A Connecticut Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court For the Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division

PRINCIPLE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS

SEARCY DENNEY SCAROLA BARNHART & SHIPLEY

John Scarola
Florida Bar No. 169440
jsx@searcylaw.com
Mara R. P. Hatfield
Florida Bar No. 37053
mrh@searcylaw.com
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
Telephone: (561) 686-6300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Plaintiffs Richard Cotromano, Bethany Cotromano, Frank DeCarlo, Paulette DeCarlo, Gregg Dunsford, Jennifer Dunsford, and Joyce Featherston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	. vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of proceedings.	2
1. Initial Filing and Consolidation	2
2. Motion to Certify the Claims and Order Denying	2
3. Plaintiffs' Pre-Trial Disclosures and Dispositive Motions	6
4. P&W's evolving expert disclosures	8
5. The Daubert Hearing and Orders	9
6. The Verdict Form	14
7. The Verdict	18
B. Relevant Facts	19
C. Standard of Review	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Excluding the Testimony of Plaintiffs' Expert Witnesses	25
A. The District Court abused its discretion in excluding the testimony of Plaintiffs' Soil Remediation and Transport Expert, Brian Moore	25
1. Finding that Moore did not set forth his opinions on the standard of ca ignored his testimony and used the wrong legal standard	

2. Finding that Plaintiffs had not disclosed Moore as a standard of care expert was clearly erroneous.	.27
3. Finding Moore's transport opinion would not assist the jury was arbitrary.	.28
4. The preclusion significantly harmed Plaintiffs case	.30
B. The District Court abused its discretion in excluding the testimony of the Plaintiffs' radiation dosimetrist and toxicologist and admitting P&W's neurosurgeon.	.32
1. The District Court abused its discretion in excluding the testimony of Plaintiffs' dosimetrist, Bernd Franke	.32
2. The District Court erred in excluding Sawyer's dose-response assessment, which it ignored because it erroneously assumed that Sawyer did not work with a specific dose	.37
3. The Court erred in denying plaintiffs' motions to preclude or to limit P&W's Mitchell	.47
4. The preclusion of Franke and Sawyer significantly harmed Plaintiffs' case.	.51
II. The Verdict Form Arbitrarily Doubled the Burden of Proving Negligence, Compounding the Harm.	
III.The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification	
A. The District Court applied an incorrect legal standard for determining "ascertainability."	.57
B. The District Court erred to the extent it found that the class proposed was overbroad.	.59
C. The District Court erred in finding the Rule 23(a)(2) and 23(b)(3) requirements were not met by failing to distinguish Plaintiffs' claims	.60
CONCLUSION	.64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp., 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	2,16, 24,52,61,63
Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp., 184 F.3d 1300, 1314 (11th Cir. 1999)	47, 48
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678, (2009	53
Busby v. City of Orlando, 931 F.2d 764 (11 th Cir. 1991)	52
Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc., 47 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)	26, 29, 36
Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Lowder Realty Co., 236 F.3d 629 (11 th Cir. 2000)	23, 52
<i>Chapman v. P&G Distrib., LLC,</i> 766 F.3d 1296, (11th Cir. 2014)	48
Cherry v. Dometic Corp., 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	57
Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp., 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015) ("Cook II")	vii
Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC., 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019	23, 55, 59
Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, 39 So.3d 1216 (Fla., 2010	16, 53
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	25, 29
Duffin v. Exelon Corp., No. Civ-A-06-C-1382, 2007 WL 845336 (N.D. III, Mar. 19, 2	2007)62

<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018)6	50
Hubbard v. Rubbermaid, Inc., 78 F.R.D. 631 (D. Md. 1978)5	5 9
Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc., 417 F.2d 1122 (5 th Cir. 1969) (Godbold, J., concurring)5	8
Jones v. Trawick, 75 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1954)6	53
Kumho Tire Co., Ltd.v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1
McClain v. Metabolife Intern, Inc., 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
Mitchell v. Ford Motor Co., 318 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2009)27	7
<i>Moore v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,</i> 995 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2021)2	26
Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd., 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
Rensel v. Centra Tech Inc, 2 F.4th 1359 (11th Cir. 2021)5	i7
Rivera v. Ring, 810 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2020)29	9
Scott v. Univ. of Del., 601 F.2d 76 (3d Cir. 1979) (Adams, J., concurring)5	5 9
U.S. v. Alabama Power Co., 730 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2013)2	23
<i>U.S. v. Frazier</i> 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)25, 29, 32, 47, 5	1

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	58
Williams v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, 889 F.3d 1239 (11 th Cir. 2018)	44
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	xvii
42 USC § 2210	xvii
Section 376.313 Florida Statutes	13
Other Authorities	
Federal Judicial Center Manual for Complex Litigation § 21	.222 (4th ed. 2004)57
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	55, 56, 60
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 37
